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ITFʼs work is motivated by imagining a world where all 
trans people are safe, free and can live with dignity and 
respect. Where we celebrate and uplift our communityʼs 
unstoppable creativity, joy, defiance and innovation to 
make change. Where trans movements are resourced, 
resilient and robust, working intersectionally to promote 
liberation and transform inequalities.
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Dear friends, partners, 
and Trans movements 
worldwide,
As we reflect on the past year, we are filled with 
both pride and deep gratitude for what we have 
achieved together. In 2024, the International 
Trans Fund (ITF) continued to move forward 
with determination, despite a global climate that 
remains deeply challenging for trans communities. 
Together with our partners, we grew, adapted, and 
pushed forward to ensure that trans movements 
around the world are better resourced, supported, 
and sustained.

We welcomed five new Board members - Raine 
Cortes, Mikee Inton-Campbell, Sylvester Kazibwe, 
Liberty Matthyse, and Joe Wong - and eight 
new Grant Making Panel (GMP) members, 
further deepening the leadership and diversity 
of our governance. This expansion reflects ITF’s 
commitment to being a fund led by and for trans 
people, and to nurturing the skills and leadership 
of regional trans activists within philanthropic 
spaces.

In 2024, we also grew our funding base by 
welcoming two new partners—the Equality Fund 
and the Elton John AIDS Foundation—resulting in 
a 13% increase in total revenue from the previous 
year. This allowed us to move $1.54 million in 
grants to 67 organizations globally—a 209% 
increase since our founding and a 18% growth 
from last year. Our Opportunity and Crisis Fund 
continued to respond to urgent needs, supporting 
ten emergency initiatives in the face of anti-trans 
violence, displacement, and criminalization.

Our financial health remains a priority. In 2024, ITF 
successfully built reserves to cover three months 
of operating expenses, and we aim to increase this 
to six months by the end of 2025. This is a vital 
step in our long-term sustainability.

Message from the 
Co-Chairs

None of this would be possible without the heart 
and dedication of the incredible team behind the 
scenes. We want to express our deep appreciation 
to our Executive Director, Broden, Deputy Director, 
Chivuli, and every staff member at ITF, namely,  
Jihan, Karen, Mukasa, and Viviane, whose 
commitment, expertise, and care ensure that our 
mission moves forward every single day. Their 
tireless work—often behind the scenes—continues 
to make a profound difference in the lives of our 
grantee partners and the broader movement.

Over the past year, we have deepened our 
commitment to accessibility, accountability, 
and co-creation. Whether through refining our 
grantmaking systems, expanding our networks, 
or building the capacities of our grantee partners, 
we have remained focused on our core belief: that 
trans people should not only be recipients of aid 
but leaders of change in global philanthropy.

We are proud of the trust placed in us by our funders, 
our grantee partners, and the wider movement. In 
a time when trans movements are under threat, 
ITF is proud to be a steady source of support, not 
only financially, but politically and morally. Our 
commitment is unwavering and we will continue 
growing ITF as a bold, feminist, and justice-driven 
fund. We know that when trans movements are 
resourced, we don’t just survive—we thrive.

With hope and in solidarity,

 
Joe Wong                                Mikee Inton-Campbell
 
Co-Chairs, 
International Trans Fund
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-

Message from the 
Executive Director  

The work ahead is urgent. But this year reaffirmed 
what we already know: when trans movements 
are resourced, we do not just survive but we build, 
we transform, and we thrive. ITF is proud to walk 
alongside our grantee partners, funders, and allies 
as we continue to build a world rooted in justice, 
dignity, and liberation.

With gratitude, 

 

 
Broden Giambrone
Executive Director
International Trans Fund

Dear friends and colleagues,
This past year was one of intensifying backlash 
and escalating violence against trans and gender 
diverse communities worldwide. From state-
sanctioned criminalization and displacement to 
the chilling expansion of anti-gender movements 
and ideologies, the message has been clear: trans 
people are being targeted simply for existing. 
And yet, amid these realities, our movements 
continued to respond with fierce resistance and 
bold creativity, turning scarcity into strategy: 
repurposing community spaces, leveraging digital 
tools, and co-creating mutual aid networks that not 
only meet needs but build solidarity.

In this challenging moment, ITF has grounded 
our response in action. In 2024, we moved $1.54 
million in grants to 67 trans-led groups across 
the globe, the highest amount in our history and 
an almost 20% increase from the previous year 
of funds going out the door. We strengthened 
our support for groups facing urgent threats and 
crises, and we continued to prioritize organizations 
with the fewest resources—because we know at 
a fundamental level that grassroots resistance is 
where change is born.

We also grew our collective strength. Our Board 
and Grant Making Panel expanded, deepening 
the diversity and leadership of trans activists 
within our governance. We welcomed new funding 
partners, secured greater financial stability, and 
remained committed to participatory grantmaking 
that centers those most impacted by the work. This 
was not just growth in numbers but also growth in 
trust, resilience, and vision.

As we reflect on the year, I am reminded that 
funding is never just about money. It is about 
power. It is about who is seen, who is heard, and 
who is resourced to lead. That is why ITF exists: 
to shift power into the hands of trans people, 
especially in regions and contexts where our lives 
are under siege.

2024 was a year of both deep challenges 
and extraordinary resilience for trans 
communities worldwide. Amid growing 
anti-trans violence, criminalization, and 
funding disparities, especially in the Global 
South, our communities have continued to 
organize, resist, and care for one another. 
At ITF, we are proud to stand with trans 
movements across the globe, resourcing 
their leadership and resilience. Together, 
we’ve made vital strides, despite the odds. 
As we look ahead, we remain committed 
to closing funding gaps and advancing a 
world where every trans and gender diverse 
person can thrive in freedom and dignity.
 
- Chivuli Ukwimi 
   Deputy Director

It is a pleasure to share this journey of 
another year filled with accomplishments. 
Witnessing trans movements grow 
in boldness in times of uncertainty is 
exhilarating. ITF’s support to communities 
has facilitated the promotion of rights and 
freedoms of trans persons, visibility, access 
to health care and community building. It 
is with great delight that we present the 
annual report of ITF 2024. A huge thank you 
to our stakeholders for all the unwavering 
support! 

- Mukasa Samora
   Senior Program Officer

In the past year, we witnessed trans 
communities and movements navigating 
increasingly challenging contexts, including 
crises resulting from climate change, 
the intense weaponization of anti-trans 
sentiments, and the effects of militarized 
genocides, invasions and violences over 
gender diverse peoples. This report surely 
reflects the reality of these elements, 
however grounded in the collective work 
that is carried out by trans-led movements 
to overcome injustices and bring about 
rights, justice, equity, care, and joy. I 
hope that the connections between trans-
led movements and their support not 
only to trans people, but to our human 
collective liberation (and any viable way 
of living), are more evident than ever. 
 
- Viviane Vergueiro Simakawa 
   Program Officer

ITF is a remarkable organization that brings 
light and transformation to the world. 
Being part of ITF has been an incredibly 
rewarding experience. I am deeply grateful 
for ITF’s meaningful contributions to the 
nonprofit sector. It is truly motivating to 
work alongside a team that is committed 
to making a real difference and building a 
better world. ITF is more than a workplace. 
It is a source of hope for countless people, 
and I am proud to be part of this important 
journey.

- Jihan Qunoo
   Senior Finance & Operations officer

Greetings from ITF’s 
current staff1  

 Staff members at the publication of this Annual Report 
(May 2025).
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ITF’s ongoing growth and need for 
sustainability are being challenged in this 
harsh global context. We are now working 
against the ever growing backlash of 
anti-trans movements combined with the 
sudden withdrawal of funding from the 
USG. Despite all this, we stand our ground 
and hold on tight stronger than ever. Being 
mindful about the fact that ITF cannot 
afford the luxury to just cease to exist in 
such a scenario is a heavy burden to bear, 
but it is a burden we bear with pride and joy.

- Karen Bennett 
   Program Associate
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In 2024, International Trans Fund (ITF) proudly 
celebrated our eighth year of transformative impact. 
Across eight grant cycles, we have invested $7.84 
million in 214 trans-led organizations spanning 
99 countries—amplifying trans leadership and 
advancing justice on a global scale.

Our commitment to participatory grantmaking 
places accountability, transparency, and 
participation at the center of everything we do. We 
strive to embody the ethos of “nothing about us 
without us” in all aspects of our work, which means 
that trans people are in leadership and decision-
making roles across ITF. 

ITF is the only global 
participatory grantmaker 
that is exclusively 
dedicated to supporting 
trans-led groups to secure 
the rights and improve 
the lived realities of trans 
people. 

 As of May 2025, at the time of the publication of this 
report.

2

BACKGROUND 
WHO WE ARE AND WHAT WE DO

•	 Increasing access to non-financial resources 
for trans organizations, such as skills building, 
organizational strengthening, leadership 
development and activist support. 

•	 Increasing access to other and new donors. 

3.	 To educate our peers in the philanthropic 
community on trans issues and influence other 
funders and strategic allies in trans related 
commitments and strategies.

Our Structure 
 
Three entities work together to govern and execute 
ITFʼs work:

Board of Directors  (formerly Steering Committee)

•	 9 to 13 trans activists and funders from around 
the world.

	> Provides strategic leadership and oversight to 
ITF, guiding our mission and ensuring sound 
governance, financial stewardship, and long-
term sustainability..

Grant Making Panel (GMP) 

•	 15 trans activists from around the world.
	> Reviews and discusses grant applications, 

selects grantee partners, and allocates funding 
through collective decision-making.

Secretariat2

•	 Six staff members, namely the Executive 
Director, Deputy Director, Senior Finance and 
Operations Officer, Senior Program Officer, 
Program Officer, and Program Associate, 
working from Argentina, Brazil, Canada, Ireland, 
Uganda, and Zambia. 

	> Conducts the day-to-day work of ITF.

This Annual Report covers the period between Jan-
uary 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024

Previous Annual Reports can be found at  
www.transfund.org 

The aims of this Annual Report are to:

•	 Reaffirm our commitment to accountabil-
ity and transparency in all aspects of our 
work

•	 Share key data insights and funding trends 
from across eight grant cycles.

•	 Highlight the powerful work and impact of 
our 8th cycle grantee partners.

Our Vision
ITF envisions a network of robust, resilient, and 
well-resourced trans organizations and movements 
working inclusively and intersectionally to increase 
safety and liberation for trans people worldwide.

Our Mission
The mission of ITF is to mobilize and facilitate 
sustainable resources for strong, trans-led 
movements and collective action, and to address 
and eliminate funding gaps impacting trans groups 
across the globe. 

Our Purpose
The purpose of ITF is:

1.	 To build and sustain a mechanism to support 
trans-led groups of different sizes working on 
a range of issues at the international, regional, 
country, and local levels, with an emphasis 
on groups with access to fewer resources.  

2.	 To increase resources and enhance access to 
resources to support trans movements by:

•	 Increasing financial resources dedicated to 
trans-led organizations and groups through 
grantmaking. 
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GOAL 1: 
Grantmaking 

Increase and expand ITFʼs 
direct grantmaking to trans-
led organizations with limited 
resources that are engaged in 
movement building activities.

STRATEGIC GOALS 
ITF has four strategic goals that drive and 
shape the work that we do.

Over eight grant cycles, ITF has 
allocated

$7,840,500 
 
to

214
trans-led organizations in

99
countries 

*Prior to 2023, these grants were called discretionary or emergency funding. In 2023, ITF formalized its Opportunity 
and Crisis Fund.

General 
Funding

Cycle 

Opportunity
Crisis  
Fund*

Project Funding (Legal Gender 
Recognition in Latin America 

and the Caribbean)

$500,000

$640,000

$675,000

$830,000

$1,170,000

$1,108,500

$1,041,500

$1,000,000

$6,965,000

-

-

$32,000

-

-

$28,993

$117,317 
 

$171,440

$349,750

-

-

-

-

-

-

$150,000

$149,500
 

$300,750

Total

 
$500,000

 
 

$640,000
 
 

$707,000

$830,000

$1,170,000

$1,137,493

$1,310,067

$1,545,940

$7,840,500

All ITF Funding Across All Cycles3

Renewal 
grants

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
 

$225,000

$225,000

1st Cycle
2017- 2018

2nd Cycle 
2018 - 2019

3rd Cycle 
2019 - 2020

4th Cycle
2020 - 2021

5th Cycle 
2021 - 2022 

6th Cycle 
2022 - 2023

7th Cycle 
2023 - 2024

8th Cycle 
2024 - 2025
 
 
Total

in 2017 in 2024

The number of grantee partners increased from

in the first year  over eight years.

Over eight general funding cycles, we increased and expanded:

to

to

 
Total Annual Grantmaking by

   204%
from

$500,000 

29

$1,545,940

214
 The figures in this table may slightly vary, compared 
to previous Annual Reports, due to changes during the 
auditing process.

3
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in 2017 in 2024

The number of grantee partners increased from

in the first year  over eight years.

The number of countries where ITF funded has grown
from

to

to

79%

 

   23                to       99                
The rate of trans-led Global South grantee partners from

55%

29                         458

>> In 2024, we moved $1.54 million in grants to 67 trans-led groups across the globe, the highest amount 
in our history and an almost 20% increase of funds going out the door from the previous year.

>> 96% of all the grants ITF has awarded have been through participatory grantmaking where the Grant 
Making Panel selects grantee partners. The Opportunity and Crisis Fund grants (which make up 4% of all 
funding) are determined by ITF staff with the support of the Board Special Grants Committee. 

What is participatory grantmaking?

Participatory grantmaking is a philanthropic approach that puts decision-making power 
in the hands of the communities most affected by the issues being funded. Rather than 
traditional top-down models, it centers the lived experiences and expertise of grantee 
partners and grassroots leaders. This method promotes equity, transparency, and 
accountability in funding practices. ITF’s Grant Making Panel, made up of trans activists 
from across the globe, helps shape funding priorities and selects grantee partners. 
By shifting power, participatory grantmaking leads to more responsive, inclusive, and 
impactful funding.

 “ITF grant has been instrumental in amplifying our impact, allowing us to create safer, 
more inclusive spaces for Intersex, Trans & and Gender Non-Conforming individuals 
while fostering broader community engagement and institutional transformation. We 
remain committed to advancing equality and inclusion for all gender-diverse individuals.” 
 
-  Trans*Sisters Network (Kenya)

GENERAL FUNDING CYCLES4

1st Cycle
2017- 2018

2nd Cycle 
2018 - 2019

3rd Cycle 
2019 - 2020

4th Cycle
2020 - 2021

5th Cycle 
2021 - 2022 

6th Cycle 
2022 - 2023

7th Cycle 
2023 - 2024

8th Cycle 
2024 - 2025

Total

No. of total 
applications

Eligible 
applications

256

384

331

337

464

401

444

540

177

300

281

258

375

262

314

382

16%

11%

14%

20%

13%

21%

12%

10%

No. of 
Countries

1

4

2

1

0

0

0

0

Funded 
applications

% of funded 
applications

No. of 
regional 
networks

29

33

38

52

50

54

39

39

 
 
 

23
 
 

25
 
 

32
 
 

40
 
 

41
 
 

44
 
 

35

33

Total amount 
of grants

$500,000

$640,000

$675,000

$830,000

$1,170,000

$1,108,500

$1,041,500

$1,000,000

$6,965,000

  The figures in this table may slightly vary, compared 
to previous Annual Reports, due to changes during the 
auditing process.

4

in the first year  over eight years.
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	> Between the 7th and 8th grant cycle, there was a 21% increase in the number of total applications we received 
(444 vs. 540). This was the highest number of applications since ITF’s inception

	> Between the 7th and 8th grant cycle, the rate of eligible applications remained at a steady 70%.
 

	> Over the span of eight cycles, there was a 116% increase in the number of eligible applications we received: 
177 in 2017 to 382 in 2024.

In the 8th grant cycle, the rate of funded applications was the lowest: 10%. This suggests 
that the demand continues to mount but the resources available are not meeting this 
demand.

	> In the 8th grant cycle, ITF funded 14 grantee partners (36%) that had budgets between $0 - 
$10,000 the previous year, indicating that ITF continues to fund those with the most limited 
resources. This marks the second highest rate of limited-budget grantee partners since 2017. 

	> In the 8th grant cycle, ITF continued to move money to small trans-led  
organizations: 90% of ITF grants went to groups with budgets under US$50,000, the highest rate to 
date. In each funding cycle, ITF allocated at least two-thirds of our grants to such groups. 

Grantee Partner Access to Funding in Previous Year (by Grant Cycle)

1st Cycle
2017- 2018

2nd Cycle 
2018 - 2019

3rd Cycle 
2019 - 2020

4th Cycle
2020 - 2021

5th Cycle 
2021 - 2022 

6th Cycle 
2022 - 2023

7th Cycle 
2023 - 2024

8th Cycle 
2024 - 2025

No or limited funding  
(US$10,000 and under)  

in the previous year

Budget of US$10,001 - 
US$50,000 in the  

previous year

55% (N=16) 

36% (N=12) 

26% (N=10) 

38% (N=20)

24%  (N=12)

24%  (N=13)

26%  (N=10)

36%  (N=14)

31% (N=9) 

46% (N=15) 

55% (N=21) 

37% (N=19)

42% (N=21)

57% (N=31)

51%  (N=20)

54%  (N=21)

Budget of US$50,001  
or more in the  
previous year

14% (N=4)

18% (N=6)

18% (N=7)

25% (N=13)

34% (N=17)

19% (N=10)

23%  (N=9)

10%  (N=4)

Grant types in 2024
ITF provided four types of grants in 2024: 

General Funding Cycle Grants

ITF holds an open call each year where trans-led groups with budgets under $100,000 
can apply for a grant.

Number of Grants Amount Awarded
$1,000,000

As before, ITF’s general grants include SEED and 
THRIVE Grants. 

SEED grants - Available for a one-year period

per year
open to all trans-led groups

$10,000 - $25,000

THRIVE grants - Available for a one-year period

per year
Only available to former grantee partners

$25,000 - $50,000

39
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Number of Grants Amount Awarded

$225,00010

Renewal Grants

Implementing the 2023 recommendations of the Grant Renewal Committee, we have 
simplified our grant renewal process and provided renewed grants to 10 grantee partners. 
These partners include 1 grantee partner in Africa and West Asia, 2 in Eastern Europe and 
Central Asia, 3 in Latin America and the Caribbean, and 4 in East, South, Southeast Asia and 
the Pacific. The Renewal Grants were 2-year grants (2024-2025) and will make up a total of 
$450,000 funding, evenly split per year.

$25,000 - $90,000
With grants ranging from

“Our efforts not only improved the safety of the 
transgender community in Japan but also played 
a crucial role in fostering a culture of “We claim, 
We resist, We demand” within the Japanese trans 
community, encouraging the proactive restoration of 
rights. We were able to take these actions thanks to 
the general support grant from ITF, for which we are 
deeply grateful.”
 
- Transgender Japan

$450,000
A total of

Over 2024 - 2025

Number of Grants Amount Awarded

$171,44011

 Opportunity and Crisis Fund Grants

Throughout the years, ITF has given out emergency grants to grantee partners affected by armed conflict, 
anti-LGBTQ legislation and persecution, natural disasters, or the COVID-19 pandemic. In 2023, ITF set up 
the Opportunity and Crisis Grants to be able to swiftly respond to grantee partners and movements in 
extraordinary circumstances.

 

>>> In 2024, ITF increased this pot of funding by 46% from 

$117,317 to $171,440.

$4,300 to $30,000
With grants ranging from

ITF Provided

•	 6 Crisis grants to 2 grantee partners in Africa and West Asia, 2 
in Eastern Europe and Central Asia, 1 in Latin America and the 
Caribbean and 1 in East, South, Southeast Asia and the Pacific. 

•	 4 Opportunity grants to 2 grantee partners in Latin America and the Caribbean, 1 
in East, South, Southeast Asia and the Pacific and 1 global grantee partner. 

•	 1 Discretionary grant to 3 trans Activists for travel support to participate in the 
Trueque convening and the AWID Forum.

The Opportunity grants made up 64% of the total available grant amount. Upon the 
recommendation of the Board this year, the two types of funding will be split evenly 
from 2025 onwards.

1716



CASE: Crisis Grant to a national organization in Georgia 

ITF provided a crisis grant to a national organization in 
Georgia in response to the socio-political crisis unfolding in 
the country, including the planned adoption of the “Foreign 
Agent” law and the so-called “anti-LGBT propaganda” law. 
These developments dealt a significant blow to members of 
the LGBTQ community and representatives of civil society. 
Thanks to ITF’s grant, 75 trans community members were 
able to access crisis support packages, which addressed 
their housing, healthcare, and other basic needs. The 
grantee partner conducted two training sessions to equip 
trans activists and community members with first aid 
skills to support community members under attack and 
protestors experiencing state violence. The organization 
also used the grant to rent a secure alternative space for 
3 months, which allowed them to continue operations. 
Additionally, employees were provided with taxi services 
for safe transportation.

Advancing Legal Gender Recognition in Latin America and the Caribbean 
Grants

In 2023, ITF introduced the Advancing Legal Gender Recognition (LGR) in Latin America and the Caribbean 
funding stream with the support of Wellspring Philanthropic Fund. 2024 marked the second year of the 
3-year grants. The recipients are 7 grantee partners from the region who were selected by the Grant Making 
Panel in 2023. Plans for the project’s convening are underway, with the convening being scheduled to 
happen in May 2025 in Brasília (Brazil).

Number of Grants Amount Awarded

$150,0007

$10,000 to $30,000
With grants ranging from

$450,000
A total of

Over 2023 - 2025
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The recipients of the Legal Gender Recognition in Latin America and the Caribbean Grants are: 

•	 Almas Cautivas (México)
•	 Asociación Silueta X (Ecuador)
•	 Asociación Generación de Hombres Trans de El Salvador (El Salvador)
•	 TransWave Jamaica (Jamaica)
•	 Fundación GAAT (Colombia)  
•	 UCTRANS Haiti (Haiti/Regional)
•	 Hombres Trans Panamá (Panamá)

“With the support of ITF, we have achieved a total of 41 name 
changes for trans people, including trans women, trans men, 
non-binary people, and intersex people. We have formed a 
name change team where we work with a lawyer. We have also 
handled cases of people who changed their name and need to 
update their personal documents at universities and workplaces.” 

- Hombres Trans Panamá

Almas Cautivas (Mexico) filed two administrative petitions with 
the prison authorities requesting that measures be implemented 
to allow transgender women at the Southern Men’s Preventive 
Prison and the Mexico City Penitentiary to express their gender 
and access hormone replacement therapy (HRT). They received 
positive decisions in both. 

Almas Cautivas met the Director General of the Civil Registry and 
discussed the importance of ensuring the legal recognition of 
the gender identity of transgender people deprived of liberty. The 
population of four prisons in Mexico City was informed of Almas 
Cautivas’ work in this area and through a census Almas Cautivas 
learned 32 individuals identified as transgender women in these 
facilities. Almas Cautivas met the Federal Public Defender’s 
Institute (IFDP), who was able to assume the legal defense and 
litigation on behalf of these individuals with the support of Almas 
Cautivas.

“Thanks to the ITF grant, we 
continued promoting the right to 
identity for non-binary people and 
identifying the sociocultural barriers 
they face in changing their name 
and correcting the gender marker 
in their ID documents. We are 
currently supporting 30 people with 
non-binary identities. This includes 
an initial assessment, the first of its 
kind in Colombia, of the barriers non-
binary people face in completing 
these procedures and the difficulties 
they face daily due to not having 
been able to change their gender 
marker and name on their IDs.”  
 
-Fundación GAAT (Colombia)

Grantee Partner 
Support and 
Accompaniment
The Program Officers continued to hold introductory 
meetings and/or maintain email correspondence 
with grantee partners to present ITF, offer 
support, outline expectations, and share reporting 
templates. They also host a Meet and Greet event, 
for THRIVE grantee partners in Spanish and 
English. Throughout the year, they develop close 
relationships with grantee partners and provide 
hands-on support and advice in developing skills 
and strategies for advocacy, organizing, planning, 
communications and fundraising; moral and 
emotional support, as well as political solidarity, 
through moments of crisis, struggle or transition; 
support with legal registration and identification of 
fiscal sponsors; connections to potential allies and 
funders; and resources to support organizational 
development and learning. 

In line with our support and accompaniment work, 
ITF made a total of 59 funder referrals in 2024 for 
past and present grantee partners, including:

•	 24 groups from East, South, Southeast 
Asia, and the Pacific; 

•	 16 from Latin America and the Caribbean;
•	 8 from Africa and West Asia;
•	 7 from Eastern Europe and Central Asia;
•	 3 from the USA, Europe, Australia, New 

Zealand and Canada;
•	 and 1 anonymous grantee partner. 

In just one year, we almost quadrupled the 
number of funding referrals we made from 15 
(2023) to 59 (2024). 

In 2024, rising repression in Eastern Europe 
and Central Asia—including arrests and anti-
LGBT legislation—mirrored a global backlash 
against trans and LGBTI rights. As authoritarian 
influence grows and civic space shrinks 
worldwide, increasing funding referrals is vital 
to reach at-risk communities and respond 
quickly to urgent needs.

What Happened 
During This 
Reporting Period?
The 7th grant cycle started on August 1, 2023 and 
ended on July 31, 2024. 

We received applications for the 8th grant cycle 
between December 1, 2023 and January 31, 2024. 
The 8th grant cycle started on August 1, 2024 and 
will end on July 31, 2025.

We started receiving applications for the 9th grant 
cycle between October 7, 2024 and December 16, 
2024. 
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GOAL 2: 
Institutional 
Strengthening
 
Build and sustain ITF as 
an efficient, effective, and 
independent participatory 
grantmaker.

ITF continued to build and sustain by:

•	 Increasing our revenue by 70% from $1.7M in 
2017 to $2.9M in 2024.

•	 Multiplying our expenditure tenfold from $232K 
in 2017 to $2.9M in 2024.

•	 Increasing the number of permanent staff 
members by 250% from 2 (2017) to 7 (2024).

•	 Completing our second independent audit and 
receiving a clean and unqualified report.

•	 Finalizing and implementing  ITF’s Human 
Resources Manual.

•	 Successfully transitioning our grantmaking to 
an online grants management and application 
system.

•	 Continuing to develop organizational policies.

ITF’s First Impact 
Evaluation
ITF’s first five-year impact evaluation, conducted by 
Melissa Extein between 2022-2023, was launched 
on January 25. A total of 112 people filled out ITF’s 
impact evaluation survey and five institutional 
donors were interviewed. ITF is grateful to those 
who participated, including past and present 
grantee partners, past and present members of 
our Steering Committee and Board of Directors, 
Grant Making Panel, staff, donors, and affiliated 
organizations. 

“The work ahead for ITF is clear: 
grow and advocate to generate even 
more sustainable resources for trans 
movements, so that all trans-led groups 
who want and need funding and other 
support can find it from us and other 
donors.”

Read Resourcing Global Trans 
Movements: 5-Year Impact Evaluation of 
ITF here.

Watch the launch event here. 

The Impact Evaluation outlined recommendations 
for improvement for ITF concerning:

•	 Transparency and communication 
•	 Grantmaking
•	 Systems and infrastructure development
•	 M&E, fundraising, and strategy
•	 Governance body development
•	 Grantee Partner capacity building 
•	 Philanthropic advocacy.

ITF has been working on implementing these 
recommendations. 

“This impact evaluation has given us an 
opportunity to delve deep into how ITF 
works, what we are doing well and what 
we should do better. By engaging a wide 
variety of stakeholders, this evaluation 
platforms diverse voices and viewpoints, 
and we are listening. ITF Board and staff 
are committed to reviewing, learning, and 
adapting so we can continue to effectively 
and meaningfully support and resource 
global trans movements in their critical, 
life-saving work.” 

Broden Giambrone, Executive Director

ITF’s First Staff 
Survey
In 2024, all seven ITF staff filled in a staff survey 
to evaluate activities related to team building, 
conflict management, individual coaching, and 
the promotion of a positive work environment. We 
learned that:

•	 All staff members thought ITF’s team-
building efforts were either “very effective” or 
“somewhat effective”.

•	 All staff members found the individual 
coaching provided to staff by ITF’s coaching 
consultant to be “useful”;

•	 All staff members thought ITF reinforced 
and integrated its core values—such as 
equity, justice, transparency, accountability, 
and wellbeing—into everyday practices 
and interactions either “very effectively” or 
“effectively”.

•	 All staff members felt the organization 
positively managed conflicts with 3 staff 
members stating the organization did this 
“very effectively”, 1 thought “fairly well” and 3 
answered “well”.

•	 All staff reported feeling like ITF fostered 
a positive, inclusive, and affirming work 
environment that promotes mutual respect, 
trust, open communication, and collaboration, 
with 3 staff members stating ITF did this “very 
well”, 1 thought “fairly well” and 3 answered 
“well”. 

Based on staff feedback, we will continue to 
strengthen team-building and coaching practices, 
while focusing on enhancing conflict resolution 
skills and deepening our efforts to foster an 
inclusive, affirming, and values-driven work 
environment.

ITF Meetings
ITF’s commitment to participatory grantmaking 
means we actively engage our Board and Grant 
Making Panel in leadership and decision-making.

The Board:
 
•	 Held 3 online meetings between January 1 - 

December 31, 2024;
•	 Held an in-person Board meeting in Mexico 

City between May 27-31, 2024;
•	 Carried out its work in the GMP Selection 

Working Group and Board Selection Working 
Group, continued its work in the Finance 
Committee and the Human Resources 
Committee, and created the Special Grants 
Committee.

“Seeing other board members, hanging 
out with them, and talking about stuff 
outside of board business - I feel like we 
have a very supportive community and we 
all have the same goals for ITF in mind so 
there’s not much conflict, and when there 
is, it is easily ironed out because there’s 
trust in the space.”  

Anonymous Board member’s feedback 
on the in-person Board meeting
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The Grant Making Panel (GMP):

•	 Attended a mandatory orientation and 
induction training in February 2024;

•	 Participated in an optional follow-up meeting 
in March, 2024 to discuss regional contexts 
and engage in team building activities;

•	 Met in Mexico City between June 24 - 29, 
2024 to review and discuss the top scoring 
applications for the 8th cycle. The GMP also 
discussed the selection process and identified 
recommendations for improving it, which will 
feed into the development of the Strategic 
Framework in 2025. 13 members were present 
and 3 shared their feedback on video or in 
writing. 

> ITF developed a ‘Grant Making Panel (GMP) 
Guidance Document’ and ‘How to Review 
Applications in SmartSimple’ to support the GMP 
in how to use the new grants portal. Both resources 
were available in English and Spanish.

Online Application 
Portal and Grant 
Management 
System
The 8th cycle was launched on ITF’s new online 
application platform (SmartSimple), where trans-
led organizations can submit either a written or 
video application in English, French, Russian, 
Simplified Chinese and Spanish. Our Application 
Guidelines are available on the platform in all of 
ITF’s 5 languages. In 2025, the application process 
for Opportunity and Crisis Fund Grants will also 
move to the portal. 

In the new grants portal, we are able to manage 
grants, programs, contracts, and payments all in a 
single centralized system. This includes tracking 
progress towards goals, delivering targeted 
and automated communications and reporting 
outcomes and impact over time. 

The launch was an overall success as ITF received 
the highest number of applications across all 
cycles. Most applicants experienced very few 
issues but there were some technical challenges 
that emerged. Staff have been and will continue to 
be trained on the implementation. 

> Check out our resource on “How to Apply for 
an ITF Grant Through the SmartSimple Platform” 
provides specific information on navigating the 
new platform, from setting up an organizational 
profile to completing an application. 

Audit 
ITF commissioned Welch LLP to prepare our 
second institutional audit (FY23), which came back 
clean and unqualified and was approved by the 
Board in May 2024. ITF’s third institutional audit 
(FY24) was approved in June 2025 and a financial 
summary is provided on page 48 of this report.

Policy 
Developments
Strategic Planning Process

ITF continued implementing our first Strategic 
Plan (2021-2025). The Board started discussing 
the next phase of ITF’s strategy, which will begin 
in 2025.

> Read ITF’s Strategic Plan (2021-2025) here.

Results-Based Framework
 
Between July - October, ITF contracted Levy Ngosa 
as a consultant to develop ITF’s organizational 
Monitoring & Evaluation (M&E) framework. The 
new M&E framework provides a structured and 
data-driven approach to assess progress. It uses 
the Most Significant Change (MSC) approach, 
offering a qualitative dimension to measure 
impact by capturing transformative stories from 
beneficiaries. By utilizing the MSC approach, ITF 
can better understand the meaningful impacts of 
our initiatives, ensuring alignment with our mission, 
vision, and goals. 

Finance and Procurement Manual

ITF has begun work on the Finance and 
Procurement Manual with the support of Amany 
Alhadka, an operations consultant. This will codify 
ITF’s financial practices and develop best practice 
procedures and policies. This will be finalized in 

2025.

Human Resources Manual

ITF continued implementing our Human Resources 
Manual, which was revised in 2024 and now 
includes the following new policies: Anti-fraud, Anti-
bribery and Anti-corruption policy, Code of Ethics 
and Conduct, Gender Equality Policy, Human Rights 
Policy, Safeguarding Policy, and Whistleblowing 
Policy. ITF will carry out a comprehensive review of 
the Manual in 2025. 

Staff Capacity Building

Staff continued receiving training on using ITF’s 
new grant management platform and will be 
trained on the Results-Based Framework in 2025. 
ITF continued working with Mateo Belen from 
Trans Equity Consulting on enhancing our staff 
culture, addressing communication and conflict, 
and building team cohesion. In April, Mateo 
facilitated a team building/practice meeting 
to begin discussions on internal and external 
communication, power dynamics, language justice, 
and anti-Black racism. In July, Mateo held a session 
on communication and conflict. The process leads 
up to the in-person staff meeting in January 2025. 
Mateo also held 1:1 coaching sessions with all 
staff members throughout the year. 

Board Skills Audit

ITF introduced a skills matrix that allows Board 
members to assess themselves in several key 
areas and identify gaps. This matrix was first 
completed at the in-person Board meeting in 
Bangkok in 2023 and showed that the Board was 
particularly interested in developing more skills and 
knowledge in relation to the legal responsibilities 
of incorporating in Canada and how to better 
engage in philanthropic advocacy and resource 
mobilization. These specific areas were targeted 
for training at the 2024 in-person Board meeting, 
where we brought in our incorporation consultant to 
provide specific training on governance, including 
legal responsibilities and resource mobilization. As 
ITF enters a strategic planning process in 2025, the 
Audit will also assist the Co-Chairs and Secretariat 
in designing a meaningful process.

Communications
	> On June 12, ITF hosted a webinar called “Future 

Frontiers of Trans Activism”, attended by 94 
people. ITF is deeply committed to amplifying 
the voices of trans organizations and sharing a 
platform for these organizations to talk about 
their strategies, aspirations, obstacles, and 
achievements.

“Congratulations for this event, I wish this 
kind of activity could be implemented on 
a regular basis at ITF. It would help us to 
know the experiences and current work of 
different trans organizations around the 
world.” 

Anonymous feedback from a participant

	> As part of our thought leadership, and in 
advance of AWID’s Forum in December,  ITF 
staff published a piece in Alliance Magazine, 
calling on funders to not only build and expand 
trans-inclusive practices and resourcing, 
but also carry out a profound, existential 
reappraisal of the sector. Read the piece here. 

	> For Trans Day of Remembrance (TDOR) and 
Trans Awareness Week in November, we 
highlighted four grantee groups from different 
regions, showcasing their work and local 
context while sharing links to their social 
media platforms to amplify their reach and 
visibility. To complement these efforts, ITF 
curated and distributed a series of newsletters 
dedicated to TDOR, providing a deeper dive into 
the stories and initiatives led by our grantee 
partners. Their stories were paired with original 
illustrations to bring their work to life visually. 
These efforts helped increase the engagement 
and awareness of the work being done by 
trans-led organizations we support.
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Website Redevelopment

ITF worked on our Website Redevelopment this 
year, in cooperation with a web development team. 
As part of this process, ITF will contract a website 
consultant to develop web content to support the 
redevelopment and relaunch of ITF’s website.

ITF’s Following

We use e-newsletters to share information with 
interested parties and host two lists, one in English 
and one in Spanish. ITF’s social presence continued 
to grow. As of December 2024, ITF was followed 
by:

•	 1,632 people on our English and  
768 on our Spanish mailing list, the 
latter marking a 150% growth in one 
year;

•	 16,694 people on Facebook;
•	 1,976 followers on X5;
•	 953 followers on Instagram.

GOAL 3: 
Capacity 
Building 
Increase the capacity 
of grantee partners to 
secure additional funds 
and effectively respond 
to the needs of their 
communities.

Capacity building 
for Grantee Partners
Progress Monitoring Framework for Grantee 
Capacity Building

ITF developed a progress monitoring framework 
for grantee partner capacity building in 2024. 
This framework is an integral part of the 
Organizational Capacity Assessment Tool (OCAT) 
which encompasses a needs & gap analysis and 
a progress monitoring matrix. This comprehensive 
tool serves as a diagnostic mechanism, allowing 
organizations to evaluate their capacity across 
12 key areas including, strategic planning, 
communications, fundraising, managing financial 
resources, managing activities, networking and 
partnership building, M&E, human resources and 
staffing, leadership and governance, wellness, 
physical safety, and digital security. By utilizing 
the OCAT, grantee partners can identify specific 
capacity gaps and prioritize areas for improvement, 
ensuring that they receive tailored support that 
aligns with their unique needs and challenges. 
This collaborative approach not only fosters 
transparency but also strengthens the partnership 
between ITF and grantee partners, paving the way 
for meaningful capacity development.

Capacity Building Workshops

Similar to the last cycle, ITF’s Program Officers 
delivered 4 capacity-building workshops on 
Strategic Finance and Organizational Effectiveness, 
to a total of 34 participants from 24 grantee 
partners in 22 countries in the 7th grant cycle. 
The workshops were held in May 2024 and were 
available in English, Spanish, Russian, Chinese and 
French (via interpretation). As a new feature, the 
staff and grantee partners facilitated two sessions 
each, emphasising peer engagement and learning

“The workshop was incredibly helpful 
and important. (...) For us, it served as a 
reminder of the importance and benefits 
of having systems and good practices 
in place. We also learned about other 
methods to sustain the organization, 
such as reserve funding and alternative 
income generation strategies, which 
are crucial for smooth operations.” 

Evaluation survey respondent

The Program Officers also support grantee partners 
in engaging in other capacity building activities, 
for instance the Digital Campaign Certificate for 
an African Movement Training program hosted 
by Social Movement Technologies, in partnership 
with ITF. This event, featuring 6 training sessions 
between February-March 2024, brought together 20 
trans activists from grantee partner organizations 
in Kenya and Botswana and focused on advocacy 
leadership and safety and security.

 
 
 
 

 

“’The SMT training was incredibly 
beneficial. It provided valuable insights 
and practical strategies that enhanced my 
understanding and approach to promoting 
technology for social good. The training 
emphasized the importance of advocacy, 
organization, education, and community 
building, all of which are crucial in ensuring 
that marginalized communities, such 
as transgender, gender non-conforming 
individuals, refugees, and asylum 
seekers, are empowered and supported. 
The collaborative and inclusive nature 
of the training has equipped me with the 
necessary tools and knowledge to make a 
more significant impact in my role.’’ 

Program participant

Formerly Twitter.ITF left this platform in 2025 and will 
no longer report figures.

5
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Capacity Building 
for Applicants
Webinars

During the call for applications for the 9th 
grant cycle, we delivered: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

> In just one year, the number of participants 
increased from 132 to 225 (70% increase). The 
number of countries rose from 47 to 61 (30% 
increase). Both mark a record since ITF first 
started delivering webinars in 2017.

Similar to last year, region-specific sessions were 
also held for participants in Central Asia, the 
Caribbean, and Central America.

This year’s evaluation responses remained 
consistently high and have slightly improved since 
last year.

•	 97% (N=36) either ‘strongly agreed’ or ‘agreed’ 
that “I would recommend the Funding Webinar 
to other trans-led groups who want to apply for 
an ITF grant” (2023: 94%);

•	 92% of survey respondents either ‘strongly 
agreed’ or ‘agreed’ that “the Funding Webinar 
helped our organization have a better 
understanding of the criteria and what makes 
a strong application to ITF” (2023: 90%);

•	 84% of survey respondents either ‘strongly 
agreed’ or ‘agreed’ that “participating in the 
Funding Webinar helped our organization 
prepare a proposal to ITF for funding” (2023: 
78%).

Review Service (DRS) and introduced Application 
Walkthrough instead, which is a more open, 
participatory process. These are online sessions 
that present a walkthrough of ITF application form.  
During the 9th grant cycle application period, our 
Program Officers delivered this service across five 
sessions to 108 participants from 79 trans-led 
groups from 36 countries. 

•	 100% of participants (N=18) either ‘strongly 
agreed’ or ‘agreed’ that “The Application 
Walkthrough helped our organization have a 
better understanding of the criteria and what 
makes a strong application to ITF.” (2023: 93%)

•	 95% either ‘strongly agreed’ or ‘agreed’ 
that “I would recommend the Application 
Walkthrough to other trans-led groups who 
want to apply for an ITF grant”.

•	 95% either ‘strongly agreed’ or ‘agreed’ that 
“Participating in the Application Walkthrough 
helped our organization write a better/stronger 
application to ITF for funding.”

While the Draft Review Service was highly rated 
in previous years, the Application Walkthrough 
received even more positive responses in our 
evaluation phase. This is an indicator of how the 
open format of the Walkthroughs allowed for 
increased participation with a positive outcome 

for the participants, in terms of the relevance of 
information provided about ITF grants.

>> 81% submitted an application to ITF after 
participating in the Application Walkthrough <<
>> 80% submitted an application to ITF after 
participating in a Funding Webinar <<
>> 57% of those that submitted an eligible 
application stated they participated in an ITF 
outreach activity, such as Funding Webinar, Q&A or 
Application Walkthrough <<

Tailored Feedback

In 2024, our Program Associate also provided 
tailored feedback to 61 eligible trans-led 
organizations who applied for a grant (2023: 65). 
The Program Associate spent considerable time 
providing tailored feedback pulled from the GMP 
scorecards and/or minutes from the GMP meeting. 
Providing tailored feedback to grant applicants 
aligns with ITF’s commitment to participatory 
grantmaking by fostering transparency, capacity-
building, and mutual accountability between ITF 
and our communities.

What’s new? For the first time this year, we hosted 
a webinar in Hindi, with the support of two GMP 
members. We also hosted Q&A sessions, which 
allowed organizations to speak with Program 
Officers and ask specific questions.

“It is very important to do this type of 
webinar to strengthen the process of the 
collectives submitting proposals. Guiding 
the collectives in their proposals is to 
strengthen the capacities of the collective 
team and its financial management.”  
Webinar evaluation survey respondent

 

“[It was] a good initiative to bring together 
different regions to know the work 
we do and exchange experiences and 
knowledge.” Webinar evaluation survey 
respondent

Application 
Walkthrough 
Sessions 
During the call for applications for the 9th grant 
cycle, we delivered: 

In 2024, we formally ended our previous Draft 
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GOAL 4: 
Philanthropic 
Advocacy
Catalyze more and better 
funding for global trans 
movements through 
philanthropic advocacy 
and be acknowledged 
as the leading expert 
in international trans 
funding.
We have continued engaging in philanthropic 
advocacy to increase funding for trans groups 
since our creation and participated in a wide range 
of donor convenings and individual meetings with 
foundations, governments and multilateral donors.

Since our inception, ITF has: 

•	 Leveraged $19M in funding for trans-led 
groups. 

•	 Increased our funder base by 120% (from 
5 in 2017 to 11 in 2024).

•	 Participated in over 160 funder meetings 
and events as speakers and thought 
leaders, including participating in donor 
pre-conferences and funder events.

2024

•	 ITF continued to Co-Chair the GPP Trans 
& Intersex Working Group, participate 
in the GPP’s Global Resources Report 
Working Group and partner on the 
development and launch of the State of 
3rd edition of the Trans Organizing Report. 

•	 The Communications Associate attended 
the 5th Central Asian LGBTQI+ Platform, 
August 22-24, in Almaty, Kazakhstan, 
including a donor meeting.

•	 The Deputy Director also participated in 
the Prospera virtual Town Hall meeting 
for all Prospera network members on 
September 5.

•	 The Senior Program Officer attended the 
Qawsuna Summit, on September 6-9, in 
Kathmandu, Nepal. This was a convening 
for North African and West Asian queer 
activists aimed at building solidarity and 
discussing the movement and included a 
Donor Panel.

•	 The Executive Director attended the 
Community of Practice Working Group 
Convening (CPWG) hosted by American 
Jewish World Service (AJWS) in New 
York, US, between October 6-12. ITF is 
funded by AJWS as part of an institutional 
strengthening project with a cohort of 
trans and intersex organizations. As part 
of the meeting, a ‘Donor Day’ convened 
35 participants from funder organizations 
to learn about the opportunities and 
challenges facing trans and intersex 
movements and the resourcing needs. 
Broden spoke on a panel alongside a 
representative from the Intersex Human 
Rights Fund. 

•	 The Program Officer attended the Central 
American Donor Forum in Antigua, 
Guatemala on October 7-9, fostering 
connections with peer funders.

•	 The Executive Director attended the ILGA-
Europe Conference between October 16-
19 in Bucharest, Romania. This convening 
brought 400 LGBTQI activists together from 
Western and Eastern Europe and Central 
Asia. This was an opportunity to meet with 
past and present grantee partners and to 
learn about challenges and opportunities 
facing organizations in this region. The 
Executive Director also attended the GPP-
organized pre-conference which took 
place on October 15.

•	 The Senior Program Officer attended the 
US Department of State (DRL) ‘Building 
New Solidarities’ stakeholder convening 
between November 4 – 6, which brought 
together over 300 participants and was 

an opportunity to engage in cross border 
movement building and networking.

•	 The Executive Director and the Senior 
Program Officer attended GPP’s Global 
LGBTI Funding Summit on November 
9 – 11 in Cape Town, South Africa. This 
convened almost 200 funders.

•	 The Executive Director and the Senior 
Program Officer attended the ILGA-World 
conference on November 11 – 15 and held 
a Meet and Greet with former and current 
grantee partners and Board and GMP 
members. 

•	 The Deputy Director represented ITF at 
the Mozilla Foundation’s MOZFEST event 
held in Lusaka, Zambia on November 20 
to explore opportunities for trans inclusion 
within the technology sector and to 
identify potential collaborative and funding 
partners that can support these efforts.

•	 The Executive Director attended the TGEU 
Council that was held between November 
21-24 in Malta, held a plenary session, and 
hosted a panel discussion.

•	 The Program Officer attended the 15th 
AWID International Forum in Bangkok, 
Thailand between December 2-5. The 
Program Officer also participated in 
‘Trueque’ (November 27-29), a convening 
of activists and funders to discuss the 
intersection of feminisms and technology 
organized by Numun Fund. The Program 
Officer attended several events and 
participated in the panel ‘Resilient funding 
in action: How collective care and feminist 
principles lead the way.’

•	 In December, the Deputy Director held 
three stakeholder engagement meetings 
with trans organizations in West Africa 
in the build-up to key activities for the 
West and Central Africa Trans Movement 
Building Initiative.

•	 Throughout the year, we continued to 
foster positive relationships with our 
funders and potential funders and had 
several meetings with partners.

 

•	 The Executive Director continued to 
participate in the Advisory Committee 
for the Act Together for Inclusion Fund 
(ACTIF), including engaging in the Trans & 
Two-Spirit Inclusion Strategy, which looks 
at how more trans-led and Two-Spirit-led 
organizations can engage in partnerships 
and access funds. 

•	 This year, ITF became a formal member of 
Prospera, a Global South and East focused 
network of women and feminist funds and 
Funders Concerned about AIDS (FCAA).

 
•	 The Deputy Director represented ITF at 

the GPP/ILGA LGBTI Pathways Global 
Steering Committee meeting in Mexico 
City, January 29-31.

•	 In March, the Executive Director and Board 
Co-Chair Sara Philips took part in a Trans 
Day of Visibility event at software company 
Logitech in Ireland.

•	 The Deputy Director attended the 68th 
annual Commission on the Status of 
Women (CSW68) in NYC, US, in March and 
spoke at a side event and participated in 
other engagements.

•	 In April, the Executive Director attended the 
Thematic Human Rights and Democracy 
FFPA Workshop in Brussels, Belgium.

•	 The Program Officer took part in the 
Human Rights Funders Network (HRFN) 
Festival Advisory Circle, which culminated 
in the HRFN conference Funding Futures 
Festival in April.

•	 The Executive Director participated in the 
GPP Delegation to Canada from May 6-9, 
spoke on a panel discussion and delivered 
several presentations.

•	 The Executive Director, Senior Program 
Officer, and Program Officer attended 
the Unite! Advocate! Thrive! Global Trans 
Conference on July 20-21 in Munich, 
Germany, speaking on a panel and meeting 
trans activists. They also attended the 
Donor Pre-Conference on July 19, which 
gathered 25 funders and funder networks.

•	 ITF staff also attended the International 
AIDS conference between July 22-26, in 
Munich, Germany, participating in a wide 
range of donor events and community 
sessions.
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In the 8th grant cycle, ITF 
received 540 applications, of 
which 382 were eligible. We 
funded 39 organizations and 
awarded a total of $1,000,000 
of general funding. We funded 
groups in 33 countries, 5 of 
which were countries that we 
had not previously funded in. 

IN FOCUS 
ITF’S 8TH GRANT CYCLE

An Overview  

“The ITF grant has been instrumental 
in amplifying our impact, allowing us 
to create safer, more inclusive spaces 
for ITGNC individuals while fostering 
broader community engagement 
and institutional transformation. 
We remain committed to advancing 
equality and inclusion for all gender-
diverse individuals.” 

Trans*Sisters Network (Kenya)

In a bold move to amplify queer voices 
and narratives, the Trans Affirmative 
Action Guild (TAAG) (Fiji) launched the 
“Queer-ious Queens of Fiji” VODCAST. 
This platform aims to celebrate Fijian 
queer culture and promote discussions 
around identity, resilience, and community 
solidarity. The airing of its first episode 
marked a milestone in diversifying media 
representation, providing a vital space 
for underrepresented voices within the 
Pacific region.

	> 2024 marked the highest rate of Global 
South grantee partners in ITF’s history: 
79%. 

	> In 2024, the average ITF grant amounted 
to $25,641. This is the highest average 
grant amount in the eight years of ITF’s 
existence.

GLOBAL SOUTH VS GLOBAL NORTH

79%
Global South

21%
Global North7

REGISTRATION STATUS OF GROUP

64%
Registered 36%

Non Registered

For the purpose of this Annual Report, we included Belize, Botswana, Brazil, Burundi, Chile, Egypt, Fiji, Georgia, 
Ghana, Indonesia, Japan, Kazakhstan, Kenya, Mexico, Mongolia, Morocco, Nigeria, Peru, Puerto Rico, Sierra Leone, 
South Korea, Thailand, Uganda, and Vietnam and three anonymized countries under the Global South umbrella; 
Estonia, the Netherlands, Romania, the US, and two anonymized countries as part of the Global North.
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ACCESS TO INSTITUTIONAL FUNDING 
(IN THE PREVIOUS YEAR)

5%
No Funding

31%
Limited Funding
(US$10,000 and 
under)

ITF FUNDING HISTORY

69%
First time funding 31%

ITF funding renewal

54%
Budget of 
US $10,000 - 
US $50,000

10%
Budget of 

US$50,001 or 
more  

11
Groups previously

Funded in one
cycle 1

Group funded in
two cycles

THRIVE VS. SEED GRANT

72%
SEED

28%
THRIVE

KEY THEMATIC AREAS  
NUMBER OF GROUPS WORKING IN KEY THEMATIC AREAS.  

COMMUNITY BUILDING MENTAL HEALTH & 
WELLBEING

ACCESS TO GENDER 
AFFIRMING HEALTHCARE

ECONOMIC JUSTICE / 
EMPOWERMENT

DISCRIMINATION AND 
STIGMA

LEGAL CHANGE AND 
POLICY REFORM

SAFETY AND SECURITY VIOLENCE PREVENTION / 
HATE CRIMES

HIV PREVENTION SEXUAL AND 
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH

17 11

10 9

7 7

6 6

5 5

VISIBILITY /
CULTURAL WORK

9
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Africa and 
West Asia 

East, South, 
Southeast 
Asia, and the 
Pacific 

Eastern Europe 
and Central 
Asia 

Latin America 
and the 
Caribbean 

 USA, Europe, 
Australia, New 
Zealand, and 
Canada 

Total 

11

9

5

9

5

39

FUNDING BY REGION  

28%

24%

13%

23%

13%

100%

REGION # OF GRANTEE  
PARTNERS

TOTAL FUNDING % OF OVERALL  
FUNDING

$292,000

$238,000

$127,000

$259,000

$84,000

$1,000,000

In response to healthcare-related stigma, 
Trans*Sisters Network (Kenya) conducted 
specialized training for 40 healthcare 
professionals, equipping them with knowledge 
on gender-affirming care, cultural sensitivity, 
and best practices for providing inclusive 
medical services. The group also trained 50 
law enforcement officers, focusing on gender 
diversity, respectful policing, and human rights 
protections for ITGNC individuals. These 
sessions played a critical role in addressing 
bias within law enforcement and strengthening 
the relationship between ITGNC individuals and 
security agencies. Trans*Sisters Network also 
held awareness and sensitization forums for 50 
parents and guardians, helping dispel myths and 
encouraging affirming family environments. 

KWBSS (Indonesia) launched its 
first-of-its-kind research project to 
map community acceptance and 
resilience in Bissu. Young trans 
women are an integral part of the 
process as researchers themselves. 
The first focus group discussion 
was attended by academics, cultural 
and community leaders from four 
districts. 

Meet the 
Grantee 
Partners 
East, South, Southeast Asia, 
and the Pacific
•	 Anonymous grantee partner (East Asia)
•	 Anonymous grantee partner (South Asia)
•	 KWBSS (Indonesia)
•	 Korean Transgender Rights Organization 

Jogakbo (South Korea)
•	 Ruby Social Enterprise (Vietnam)
•	 Trans Affirmative Action Guild (TAAG) (Fiji)
•	 Transgender Japan (Japan)
•	 Trans for Unity (Mongolia)
•	 Young Pride Foundation (Thailand) 

 

Africa and West Asia 
•	 Amber Care and Rights Development Initiative 

(Nigeria)
•	 Botswana Trans Initiative (Botswana)
•	 Cairo 52 Legal Research Institute (Egypt)
•	 GAFM.1 (Morocco)
•	 Last Hope Refugee Association (LHRA) 

(Uganda)
•	 Matasia Trans Capability (Kenya)
•	 PerfocraZe International Artist Residency 

(pIAR) (Ghana) 
•	 Trans Alliance Sierra Leone [TAS] (Sierra 

Leone)
•	 Transgender Intersex in Action as TIA NGUVU 

PAMOJA (Burundi)
•	 Trans*Sisters Network (Kenya)
•	 TRANZURI CBO (Kenya) 

Latin America and the 
Caribbean  
•	 Anonymous grantee partner (Caribbean)
•	 Associação Grupo TransRevolução (Brazil)
•	 Belize Trans Colors (Belize)
•	 Colectivo Trans por la Libertad de Ser y Decidir, 

A. C. (Mexico)
•	 FUNDACION SELENNA (Chile)
•	 Museo de Arte Transfemenino – México 

(Disparo Transexual) (Mexico)
•	 Rosa Rabiosa (Peru)
•	 Sembrando Resistencias (Puerto Rico)
•	 Sindicato Independiente Amanda Jofre (Chile)

USA, Europe, Australia, New 
Zealand, and Canada 
•	 Anonymous grantee partner (Europe)
•	 Advocates Of the South (United States)
•	 The Equality Clinic of Augusta (United States)
•	 Papaya Kuir (Netherlands)
•	 Queer Trans Project (United States)

Eastern Europe and Central 
Asia
 
•	 Anonymous grantee partner (Eastern Europe)
•	 Estonian Trans Alliance (Estonia)
•	 TransCore (Romania)
•	 Transdocha (Kazakhstan)
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Colectivo Trans por la libertad de Ser y Decidir, 
A. C. (Mexico) held its 8th Trans Leadership 
Strengthening Meeting, bringing together 90 
trans women leaders from 18 states and 10 
municipalities in Mexico City.  

“We successfully kept the 
LGBTQIA+ community center 
Q Haus open for another year, 
ensuring a safe space for queer 
youth—especially during and 
following the highly homophobic 
December elections, which 
made many trans youth afraid 
of talking to their families or 
visiting home for the holidays.” 
TransCore (Romania)

The Work of Grantee 
Partners8  

The grantee partners 
engage in diverse tactics 
for change across 
many thematic areas, 
working inclusively 
and intersectionally 
to increase safety and 
liberation for trans people 
worldwide.

The 8th cycle grantee partners have, for instance:

•	 Provided emergency housing, food, medical 
supplies, and other essentials to trans people 
affected by evictions, regressive legal changes, 
government crackdowns on trans and LGBQI 
people, and a rising climate of hate.

•	 Empowered trans people through enhancing 
their visibility and representation in political 
spaces and on media platforms. 

•	 Enhanced resilience in trans communities, for 
instance through workshops on human rights 
awareness, personal security, digital security, 
self-awareness and self-care.

•	 Offered educational opportunities to trans 
individuals, equipping them with leadership 
and job skills to support their pursuit of further 
studies or meaningful employment.

•	 Facilitated trans people’s access to general, 
trans-specific, sexual, and HIV-related 
healthcare.  

•	 Provided indispensable mental health support 
to trans communities. 

•	 Built resilient trans communities by connecting 
and empowering trans people, for instance by 
keeping community spaces running, running 
support groups,holding gatherings and events.

•	 Created online and physical spaces for cultural 
activities, supported artists, produced and 
revolutionized art through various mediums. 

 

•	 Pushed for changes in law, policy, and practice 
through advocacy and litigation at national and 
international level.

•	 Worked with and supported the most 
marginalized trans people, including Black, 
Indigenous, and People of Colour, sex workers, 
migrants, asylum seekers, and refugees, 
minors, trans people living with HIV, people who 
use drugs, trans minors and youth, incarcerated 
trans people, and trans people in rural areas.

•	 Campaigned against violence, arbitrary arrest, 
immigration detention, and other abuses 
targeting trans people.

•	 Lobbied for better access to healthcare, 
employment, education, and legal gender 
recognition.

•	 Educated and trained medical professionals, 
law enforcement, municipalities, prison staff, 
corporations, universities, and other key 
stakeholders.

•	 Built partnerships with government entities, 
physical and mental healthcare providers, 
researchers, educational facilities, legal 
practitioners, and civil society organizations.

•	 Contributed to the body of research on 
trans people’s experiences and published 
reports, booklets, videos, vodcasts, and other 
informational materials.

RUBY Social Enterprise (Vietnam) 
produced the documentary 
“The Journey of a Name”, 
which highlights the barriers 
and discrimination transgender 
individuals face due to the current 
lack of recognition of gender-
affirming names.

“The ITF grant strengthened our foundation by 
training five management staff and 20 trans 
community leaders and beneficiaries, enhancing 
our organizational impact and resilience in 
response to external challenges.” Amber Care 
and Rights Development Initiative (Nigeria)

These descriptions of the grantee partners’ work and/or quotes 
were compiled by ITF on the basis of the grantee partners’ interim 
project updates, and were included here with the approval and 
consent of the grantee partners.  

8
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“Our “PreparaNem” program (Preparatory Course for the 
National Entrance Exam), aimed at transgender people 
in Rio de Janeiro, engages a class of 15 students, 8 
teachers and 2 pedagogical coordinators. Everyone 
receives assistance with food, teaching materials, travel 
and for some of the most vulnerable, we also provide a 
PreparaNem scholarship. We are very happy to be able to 
offer this opportunity, so that our transgender brothers 
and sisters in Rio de Janeiro can pursue a career at 
the university level. And we owe all of this to you, ITF.”  
Grupo TransRevolução do Brasil - Rio de Janeiro

ITF grant assisted the Cairo 52 Legal Research 
Institute (Egypt) in expanding its advocacy 
engagement with UN human rights mechanisms 
through the submission of two shadow reports on 
intersex and transgender rights in Egypt, as well 
as on transgender rights in Kuwait. Cairo 52 also 
submitted an individual communication before 
the UN Human Rights Committee regarding legal 
gender recognition in Tunisia.

The Amber Care and Rights 
Development Initiative (Nigeria) 
established a safe space 
accommodating between 5-10 
vulnerable trans individuals each 
month, including sex workers 
and drug users, totaling 30 
individual beneficiaries by the 
end of the year.

Colectivo Trans por la libertad de Ser 
y Decidir, A. C. (Mexico) reached 400 
trans women working in street-based 
sex work centers and beauty salons, 
distributing 30.000 condoms in 6 months, 
administering 150 rapid HIV and syphilis 
tests, and linking HIV- and syphilis-
reactive trans women to health services.

“2024 marked a milestone in our commitment to the 
training and empowerment of our community, as we 
launched our first activist training cycle. This process 
included workshops for both our members and new 
members, addressing essential topics such as political 
training, gender, archiving, security, and other key aspects 
to strengthen our capacities and continue our struggle 
with greater preparation and conviction. This has allowed 
us to achieve significant visibility in political activities 
such as demonstrations, marches, and seminars, as well 
as through our social media.” 
Sindicato Amanda Jofré, Chile

During the grant period, the Trans Affirmative Action 
Guild (TAAG) (Fiji) as part of the founding organizations, 
took on the responsibility of leading as the secretariat for 
the first ever MVPFAFF+ [ed: mahu, vakasalewa, palopa, 
fa‘afafine, akavai‘ne, fakaleiti (leiti), fakafifine, and 
more] Council, made up of indigenous queer identities. 
This council serves as a forum for various stakeholders 
to collaborate on issues affecting marginalized 
communities, facilitating formalized partnerships and 
resource sharing. The initiation of this forum underscores 
TAAG’s commitment to intersectionality and collective 
action.

“The Museo de Arte Transfemenino - México is the first physical space 
dedicated to artistic and cultural practices, recognition, and remembrance 
of and by trans women in Mexico. The space opened its physical location 
after two years of hard itinerant work and,  thanks to ITF support, promoted 
a life project for trans women within the context of ongoing trans femicides 
in Mexico, housing crisis, and the epistemic denial trans women endured 
for years in the fields of art and culture. We were also able to develop a 
museographic plan and provide artists with compensation for our third 
edition of the curatorial program “Plasticidades Encarnadas,” which explores 
the artistic and cultural practices of trans women in Mexico from 1970 to the 
present day; we also hosted “Diarios the Silicón” sessions, a support circle for 
trans women, and the use of body shapers; and we also consolidated a public 
program at our location to promote  charity and professionalization of art and 
culture for trans women.”
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Trans*Sisters Network (Kenya) integrated 
eco-therapy into their mental health programs, 
by hosting a nature retreat and sustainability 
workshops for ITGNC individuals, fostering 
personal healing while promoting environmental 
awareness. 

“We have noticed increased self-
confidence among transgender refugees 
participating in our activities. Many show 
that they have benefited from a better 
understanding of their human rights and 
the mechanisms to defend them, new 
methods of living better and escaping the 
consequences of [criminalization].” 
Last Hope Refugee Association (Uganda)

The mental health support 
initiative of TransCore (Romania) 
funded 90 therapy sessions for 8 
trans individuals, supplemented 
by long-term care and holistic 
support.  

Feedback 
on ITF’s Work
The grantee partners also 
shared that… 

… their ITF grant empowered 
them. 

… ITF’s support helped them 
stay resilient in a difficult 
political climate.

“Thanks to this grant, we are 
walking again with our heads 
held high and rebuilding our 
institutional dignity.” 
Grupo TransRevolução do Brasil - 
Rio de Janeiro 

“With ITF’s support, we continued our 
mission to provide stability, support, and 
visibility for trans people in an increasingly 
hostile social and political climate.”
TransCore (Romania)

… with ITF’s support, they 
stayed resilient despite 
difficult changes in the 
funding landscape.

“We face significant challenges 
due to the executive order on 
USAID but with ITF’s backing, 
we’ve fortified trans movement 
building and remain committed to 
forging lasting change, undeterred 
by the obstacles ahead.” Amber 
Care and Rights Development 
Initiative (Nigeria)
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ITF TEAM 
ITF is composed of 3 
interconnected and mutually 
dependent bodies that work 
closely together to achieve 
our strategic goals. The staff, 
Board, and the Grant Making 
Panel are made-up of trans 
activists and donors (trans 
and cis). 

Across the three bodies, we are composed of: 

•	 94% are trans people, of whom
	º 52% trans women / feminine / 
	º 35% trans men / masculine / 
	º 13% non-binary

•	 70% live in the Global South and 30% in the 
Global North.

The following section refers to staff, Board, and 
Grant Making Panel members who were with ITF 
during the period that this Annual Report covers.

Staff
Broden Giambrone
Director 
(2017 - present)

Chivuli Ukwimi
Deputy Director 
(2021 - present)  

Mukasa Samora
Senior Program Officer 
(2017 - present)

Viviane Vergueiro Simakawa 
Program Officer 
(2021 - present)

Board 
Raine Cortes 
(2024 - present)

Rebecca Fox 
(2017 - 2024)

Alex Rodrigo Castillo Hernández 
(2019 - present) (Co-Chair)

Mikee Inton-Campbell 
(2024 - present)

Natasha Jiménez 
(2019 - present)

Luca Lukina 
Communications Associate 
(2021 - 2025)

Jihan Qunoo 
Senior Finance and Operations Officer 
(2022 - present)

Karen Bennett 
Program Associate 
(2022 - present)

Cleopatra Kambugu 
(2021 - 2024)

Sylvester Kazibwe 
(2024 - present)

Liberty Matthyse 
(2024 - present)

Sara R. Phillips 
(2020 - present) 
(Co-Chair)

Joe Wong  
(2024 - present)
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“Being a part of ITF GMP was an honorable experience. Not only can I raise the 
issues faced by trans and gender-diverse people in my region, but also learn about 
the situations from other regions across the globe. Trans and gender-diverse 
movements are underfunded, especially in the Global South. We need to make sure 
the community initiatives are accommodated and supported. The GMP acted as the 
community representation from each region to make sure that the resources go to 
the right place.”9 

Member of the GMP (South East Asia)

“It’s been incredibly powerful to meet with and learn from trans 
folks around the globe on how trans movements are shaped and 
fighting back in very different social and geopolitical contexts. 
It’s inspiring and a true privilege to get to learn about all the 
incredible projects and movements that trans people are working 
on all around the world. I only wish we had the funds to be able to 
support them all.” 

Nim Ralph, Member of the GMP (2024-present)

“My first year of engagement with ITF has been a humbling 
experience. Being part of ITF board has grounded me and 
paved the way to be reconnected with trans and gender diverse 
communities and champions - something I have missed 
working now in the global health funding space. It is fulfilling 
to be surrounded by fellow trans and gender diverse advocates 
and activists from different parts of the globe who share the 
same vision for our communities. From the board, the GMP and 
the secretariat, we all recognize and appreciate the culture of 
candidness but with respect, care, and justice” 

Raine Cortes, Board Member (2024 - present)

Grant Making Panel 
Anonymous 
(2023 - 2024) 

Anna Acosta 
(2023 - 2024) 

Pinty Dludlu 
(2024 - present)

Alejandro Lopez Bemsch 
(2024 - present)

Tristán Samuel López Aguilar 
(2023 - 2024)  

Toryn Glavin  
(2024 - present)

Matilda González Gil 
(2023 - 2024) 

Shaman Gupta  
(2024 )

Sophie Khaly
(2024 - present)

Linn Julian Koletnik 
(2023 - 2024) 

Jas Pham 
(2023 - 2024) 

Nim Ralph  
(2024 - present)

Cai Thomas 
(2023 - 2024) 

Jholerina Brinnette Theodora Timbo 
(2023 - 2024) 

Vihaan Vee 
(2024 - present)

Evane Yamamoto 
(2024 - present)

“At this critical moment globally, with trans populations 
facing ongoing risks, our rights being questioned, and our 
lives jeopardized, being a member of the International Trans 
Fund’s Board of Directors, represents to me, Alex Castillo, 
a form of resistance, love, and hope, as ITF is not only a 
space for advocacy, it is also a shelter and relief for our 
communities. Being part of this collective effort is my way 
of contributing, of doing my part to confront the crisis, to 
dignify our lives, and to support those who need to know 
they are not alone. Even amidst the storm of violent attacks, 
we continue to build a future for all of us together.” 

Alex Rodrigo Castillo Hernández, Board Member (2019 - 
present) & Co-Chair (2023-2024)

 The GMP Member’s name was kept anonymous. 9

We asked Grant Making Panel members who were active during this reporting period what they learned 
and what their involvement in ITF meant to them:
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ITF has experienced 
considerable financial growth 
since our inception. 

Financial 
Statement

In 2017, our expenditure was just $234,000, which 
has expanded to $2,857,228 in 2024. We have 
successfully leveraged $19M to resource global 
trans movements during this time, including multi-
year grants that will be used to support the work 
outlined in our 2021-2025 Strategic Plan.

During the reporting period, ITF 
was supported by:

•	 American Jewish World Service 
•	 Arcus Foundation
•	 Dreilinden
•	 Elton John AIDS Foundation
•	 Equality Fund
•	 Foundation for a Just Society 
•	 Ford Foundation
•	 GiveOut
•	 Oak Foundation 
•	 Wellspring Philanthropic Fund
•	 Anonymous funder
•	 Individual donations

REVENUE
GRANTS AND CONTRACTS 
DONATIONS AND GIFTS
INTEREST

EXPENSES
DIRECT PROGRAMS
GRANTMAKING
CAPACITY BUILDING AND OTHER 
PROGRAM ACTIVITIES
PERSONNEL

BOARD AND GOVERNANCE
GENERAL OPERATIONS
COMMUNICATIONS AND RESOURCE 
MOBILIZATION
PERSONNEL
LOSS ON FOREIGN EXCHANGE

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER 
EXPENSES

2023

$2,563,995
 32,997
22,860

  2,619,852  

1,310,067
305,632

326,789
1,942,488  

64,207
92,823

201,997

332,519
6,282

2,640,316 

20,464

2024

$2,930,748
32,997 
15,808

2,976,919  

 

1,545,940
365,782 

339,409 
2,251,131

54,165
60,304 

121,419 

363,599 
6,610 

2,857,228

$ 119,691

INTERNATIONAL TRANS FUND STATEMENT OF 
OPERATIONS AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS YEAR ENDED 
DECEMBER 31, 2024 (EXPRESSED IN U.S. DOLLARS)

In the 2024 fiscal year, 79% of ITF’s expenses were dedicated 
to program costs, with 69% going directly to grantmaking 
(including supporting and convening the GMP, translation 
and interpretation, etc.) Overall, 54% of total expenses were 
allocated directly to grantee partners. The remaining 21% 
covered general operating expenses, such as personnel, Board 
activities, and administration.
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